
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 25th September, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 July 

2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Building Based Day Services - Proposal to decommission the service provision 
at the Stanley Centre  (Pages 7 - 62) 

 
 To consider a report seeking approval to decommission the day service at the 

Stanley Centre with alternative service provision to be provided within other Care4CE 
day services and independent sector provision. 
 

6. Universal information and Advice Service Commissioning  (Pages 63 - 102) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval to recommission the Universal Information and 

Advice service. 
 

7. Commissioning Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Wellbeing 
Service  (Pages 103 - 134) 

 
 To consider a report seeking approval to recommission the Emotionally Healthy 

Children and Young People Service. 
 

8. Adult Social Care Quarter 1 Scorecard 2023-24  (Pages 135 - 142) 
 
 To consider the performance of Adult Social Care services for quarter one and the 

finalised performance for the full reporting year. 
 

9. Minutes of Sub-Committee  (Pages 143 - 150) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following sub-committee of the Adults and Health 

Committee 
 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board  - 27 June 2023. 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 151 - 156) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, 
M Edwards, S Gardiner, A Kolker, A Moran (Vice-Chair), J Place, J Rhodes (Chair) and  
L Wardlaw, 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 24th July, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, 
M Edwards, S Gardiner and J Place 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Shelley Brough, Acting Director of Commissioning and Integration 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and Integration 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 

 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Kolker and L 
Wardlaw. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor A Moran declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – 
Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23 as he was Chairman of ANSA and 
TSS. 
 
Councillor N Cook declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of her 
being a volunteer trustee of the Alternative Futures Group. 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



13 CHESHIRE EAST FALLS PREVENTION STRATEGY  
 
The committee considered a report which provided a summary of the work 
that had taken place to develop the new Cheshire East Falls prevention 
strategy 2023-2026. The strategy had been co-produced by a multi-
agency partnership steering group and then refined via a formal 
consultation process which took place from 16 January – 27 March 2023. 
 
In response to questions and comments raised by Members, Officers 
reported that 
 

- As the remedies for falls outside the home was outside the remit of 
the Falls prevention Strategy from an adults perspective, a 
sentence will be added in to the strategy which will set out how falls 
outside of the home will be dealt with. 

- In respect of raising awareness nationally the Council would be 

engaging in ‘National Falls Awareness Week’ with an extensive 

local campaign. 

- Engagement with the u3a organisation would take place in the 

future as part of the wider engagement with the Voluntary 

Community Enterprise Sector 

- The draft a
[...]
 continued, an emergency 

planning preparation exercise had taken place in respect of 

measles. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme. 
 
Members requested that consideration be given to:- 
 
- the timings for the September meeting in respect of publishing the 
agenda and the all committee briefing. 
- the potential to arrange an October meeting as September and 
November meetings both had heavy agendas. 
 
Officers would consider whether briefings could be used more effectively 

to update members on the more substantive items rather than just 

updating members on the agenda for the meeting, and whether all the 

requests for items to be brought forward would all fall under the remit of 

the Adults and Health Committee. 

RESOLVED: 

That the work programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.38 am 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 6



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Adults and Health Committee 

25 September 2023 

Building Based Day Services – Proposal 

to decommission the service provision 

at the Stanley Centre 

 

Report of: Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults 
Health and Integration 

Report Reference No: AH/04/2023-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 As part of the review of the Learning Disability service offer, and 
consistent with the Cheshire East Day Opportunities Strategy to move 
away from buildings-based care, a proposal around the potential 
decommissioning of the existing provision at the Stanley Centre in 
Knutsford was included within this year’s Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). 

2 This report considers the findings from the consultation undertaken on 
the impact of the proposal, based on the feedback from a wide range of 
stakeholders and the outcome of the Equality Impact Assessment 

3 Based on these findings, a recommended option has
[...]
ATIONS 

 
The Adults and Health Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the decommissioning of the day service at the Stanley Centre with 
alternative service provision to be provided within other Care4CE day services 
and independent sector provision. 
 

 

Background 

15 A day opportunities service is provided at the Stanley Centre for adults 
with learning disabilities in Knutsford and the surrounding areas. 

16 The annual running costs of the Stanley Centre are £420,000, which 
includes building operational costs and revenue costs (staff and service 
costs). 

17 Although the Care Quality Commission regulates and monitors providers 
supporting with person-centred care such as personal care, they do not 
regulate day services. 

18 COVID 19 severely impacted on the ability of many day opportunities 
services to operate at full capacity or reopen at all. The Stanley Centre 
re-opened in May 2022, as the building was unable to facilitate safe social 
distancing for the individuals who attend during the pandemic.  

19 During the time that the Stanley Centre was closed, some individuals 
accessed other Care4CE day services in Cheshire East and others 
received support at home. 

20 The numbers attending the Stanley Centre have fallen since the 
pandemic. 20 people currently attend the Stanley Centre and on average 

Page 9



  
  

 

 

between 10-14 people attend the service daily. Prior to the pandemic, the 
numbers of people who attended the Stanley Centre was significantly 
higher with 18-24 people per day attending the centre each day.  

21 The capacity of the Stanley Centre service (based on optimum staffing 
levels) would be 40 people. Based on current numbers of people who 
attend (20 people) the average cost per person is £21,000. This means 
the Stanley Centre has a higher cost per person compared to other 
Care4CE services that support people with learning disabilities such as 
the Mayfield Centre (£13,283 per person) and Cheynee Hall (£13,884 p
[...]
xecutive Summary 

3 The Universal Information and Advice service provides financial 
information and advice to all residents of Cheshire East. This thereby 
enables improved choice and control, improved mental health and 
wellbeing and leads to reduced demand on statutory services. 

4 The data received through performance monitoring shows a consistent 
demand for the service, with particular need for debt advice due to the 
cost-of-living crisis. 

5 Consultation has taken place to gauge residents’ views on the current 
service and needs going forward. Engagement with members and 
stakeholders has also taken place and has helped to refine what is 
required of the service going forward. Market engagement has also 
been undertaken. 

 

OPEN 
 

Page 63 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
The Adults and Health Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the recommissioning of the Universal Information and Advice service  
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Commissioning and Integration to award 

the contract(s) 
 

 

Background 

6 The Universal Information and Advice service provides independent, 
confidential, impartial information and advice which focuses on problem 
solving. It is accessible through a variety of channels, such as face to 
face, telephone and online support.  

7 The service is currently provided by Citizens Advice Services in 
Cheshire East, which is a partnership between Citizens Advice 
Cheshire East (lead provider) and Citizens Advice Cheshire North. The 
service has been in place since 1 April 2019 and the contract will end as 
of 31 March 2024.  

8 The primary reasons that residents access the service are for: 

• Benefits, tax credits and universal credit advice 

• Debt advice 

• Housing advice. 
 
9 7,562 individual clients accessed the service in 2022/23, with 20,081 

high level advice issues supported. The average queue time for a 
telephone call was circa 8.8 minutes. Residents were assisted to realise 
£3.4m w
[...]
duty to engagement  

If you are developing a new policy, strategy or programme you may need to carry out an Equality Impact Assessment. You may be able to 

ascertain the impact of your proposal on different characteristics through desk-based research and learning from similar programmes, but you 

also need to carry out some primary research and engagement. People with protected characteristics are often described as ‘hard to reach’ but 

you will find everyone can be reached – you just need to tailor your approach, so it is accessible for them. 

Contacting the Equality and Diversity mailbox will help you to understand how you can gain insight as to the impacts of your proposals and will 

ensure that you help the Council to comply with the Equality Act 2010 and the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 

 

 

P
age 92

mailto:EqualityandInclusion@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL  

 

 

Section 1 – Details of the service, service change, decommissioning of the service, strategy, function or 
procedure 

Proposal Title Recommissioning of the Universal Information and Advice Service 

Date of Assessment  September 2023 

Assessment Lead Officer Name  Kelly Brighouse 

Directorate/Service  People / Integrated Commissioning 

Details of the service, service 
change, decommissioning of the 
service, strategy, function or 
procedure.  

The Universal Information and Advice (UIA) service provides financial information and advice to all 
residents of Cheshire East. This thereby enables improved choice and control, improved mental health 
and wellbeing and leads to reduced demand on statutory services. 
 
Citizen’s Advice Cheshire East are contracted to provide this service and the contract is due to end at 31st 
March 2024. Therefore the service needs to be recommissioned in line with the Council’s Corporate 
Procedure Rules. 
 

Who is Affected? All Cheshire East residents are able to access the Universal Information and Advice service where they 
need support in relation
[...]
ct EqualityandInclusion@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

P
age 101

mailto:equalityandinclusion@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:EqualityandInclusion@cheshireeast.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Adults and Health Committee 

25 September 2023 

Commissioning Children and Young 

Peoples Emotional Health and 

Wellbeing Service 

Report of: Shelley Brough, Acting Director of Commissioning 

Report Reference No: AH/07/2023-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

Purpose of Report 

1 The Emotionally Healthy Children and Young People Service (EHCYP) 
was commissioned in 2019 to deliver early help support, training and 
interventions to children, young people their families and professionals.  
This service is currently being recommissioned with a new contract start 
date of 1st April 2024.  This report details the engagement and 
coproduction that underpins commissioning intentions and provides 
evidence to demonstrate the need to invest in early help emotional 
wellbeing support services for children and young people (CYP). 

2 The commissioning work undertaken aligns with the priority within 
Cheshire East Council Corporate Plan: ‘a Council which empowers and 
cares about people’.  It also aligns with the Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for the population of Cheshire East 2023/2028: ‘our 
children and young people experience good physical and emotional 
health and wellbeing’.  The model presented is underpinned by the 
outcomes detailed in Cheshire East Children and Young People’s Plan 
(2022 – 26), which focus on providing CYP access to help when they 
need it, to prevent problems from getting worse.    

Executive Summary 

3 Cheshire East Council has commissioned the EHCYP service since 
2019.  The service aims to equip educational settings with the tools and 
knowledge required to prevent CYP emotional health needs escalating 
and allow them access to support at the earliest opportunity.  The 

  OPEN 
 

Page 103 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 
service has trailblazed significant advances in terms of detection and 
management of CYP mental health in schools, but there remains a lack 
of capacity in early help therapeutic services. 

4 Since the original EHCYP commission in 2019, there has been 
evidence of increasing levels of mental health need and demand in CYP 
across Cheshire East.  Furthermore, there is growing body of evidence 
that the COVID-19 pandemic has negatively impacted not only on 
mental health in some of our younger residents, but also on the risk 
factors that lead to mental health problems if not addressed early. 

5 This report details the journey of coproduction and explores current 
need and demand for services, upon which commissioning intentions 
will be based.  The report highlights key findings from the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and couples this with qualitative feedback 
gathered during an extensive engagement exercise, which ensures that 
the resulting service model creates system change to accurately reflect 
need and significantly improve outcomes for CYP and their families.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Children and Families / Adults and Health committee is recommended to:  

1. To approve recommission the EHCYP programme with a focus on early help 
and prevention for children and young people, to ultimately reduce demand on 
statutory social care and mental health services  

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Commissioning to award the 
contract(s) 
 

 

Background 

6 The EHCYP service was commissioned in 2019 for 4 years following 
the success of the Emotionally Healthy Schools (EHS) Programme, its 
predecessor. The aim of the service was to achieve efficiencies by 
integrating education settings with children’s specialist mental health 
providers, to create a clearly defined universal and targeted offer. 
Additionally, the EHCYP service extended its reach into early years 
education and primary care, as well as providing a digital offer and 
parenting support.   

7 I
[...]
nt expressed their desired outcomes 788 219 182 221 201 201

5.9

Of S42 Enquires completed that the client expressed their desired outcomes, the number that were fully 

achieved (not partially achieved) 444 148 93 117 120 120

5.10 Number of concluded S42 Enquires  where outcome of enquiry was substantiated/ partially substantiated 728 198 172 203 171 171

Finance Figures

Year end 2022-

23 Periods    4-6 Periods  7-9 Periods 10-13 Periods 1-3 Year to date

6.1 All Costs Gross Actuals £148,325,945 £33,748,264 £34,870,285 £47,425,422 £37,409,461 £37,409,461

6.2 External Gross Costs £138,922,341 £31,599,241 £32,666,945 £34,492,600 £35,147,297 £35,147,297

6.3 Internal Gross Costs £9,258,352 £2,137,265 £2,175,537 £2,896,462 £2,196,136 £2,196,136

6.4 Other Gross Costs £145,253 £11,756 £27,803 £89,360 £66,028 £66,028

# OFFICIAL

P
age 142



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 27th June, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Voting Members  
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council 
Jenny Lloyd, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Rich Burgess, Interim Associate Director of Transformation & Partnerships, 
NHS Cheshire & Merseyside Integrated Care Board  
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Isla Wilson, Health and Care Partnership Board Chair 

 
Associate Non-Voting Members 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Kathryn Sullivan, CVS Cheshire East 
Charlotte Wright, Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Dr Andrew Davies, Chair of the Youth Justice Health Subgroup 
Tom Dooks, Senior Manager, Youth Justice Services 
Neil Evans, Associate Director of Strategy and Collaboration, NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside ICB 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Dan McCabe, Team Manager, Adults Commissioning 
Patrick Rhoden, Business Finance Lead 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed 
the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed as Chair. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the appointment of Vice Chair would 
be deferred to the September meeting.  
 
This was voted on and was carried unanimously. 

Page 143 Agenda Item 9



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appointment of vice chair would be deferred to the September 
meeting. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barry, Helen 
Charlesworth-May, Denise Frodsham, Dr Patrick Kearns, Dr Lorraine 
O’Donnell, Superintendent Claire Jesson, Jayne Traverse, Mark Wilkinson 
and Claire Williamson.   
 
Jenny Lloyd attended as a substitute for Louise Barry. 
Rich Burgess attended as a substitute for Mark Wilkinson. 
 
The Chair thanked the following members who would no longer be Board 
members following approval of the revised terms of reference which was 
due to be considered at Council on the 19 July 2023.  
 

• Chris Hart 
• Dr Lorraine O’Donnell 
• Dr Patrick Kearns 
• Denise Frodsham 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

7 ASSOCIATE MEMBER NOMINATIONS 2023-2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following individuals be appointed Voting Associate Members of 
the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board for the next 12 months: 
 
Councillor Janet Clowes – Opposition Group representative  

Peter Skates – representing the Executive Director of Place 

Superintendent Claire Jesson – representing the Police and Crime 

P
[...]

Executive 
Director of 
Adults, 
Health & 
Integration 

Open No No No Yes 

 

P
age 156


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Building Based Day Services - Proposal to decommission the service provision at the Stanley Centre
	Appendix 1 EIA Building Based Day Services Stanley Centre Update Post-Consultation
	Appendix 2 The Future of Day Opportunities in Knutsford Consultation
	Appendix 3 Stanley Centre and Clients Map August 2023

	6 Universal information and Advice Service Commissioning
	Appendix A - UIA Consultation Report
	Appendix - B EIA UIA

	7 Commissioning Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Wellbeing Service
	Appendix A Engagement findings overview
	Appendix B Equality Impact Assessment

	8 Adult Social Care Quarter 1 Scorecard 2023-24
	Adults Quarterly score card Q1 2023-24 v1

	9 Minutes of Sub-Committee
	10 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 25th September, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors A Burton, D Clark, N Cook, D Edwardes, M Edwards, S Gardiner, 
J Place, L Wardlaw, K Parkinson, T Dean and P Coan 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jill Broomhall, Direct of Adult Social Care  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and Integration 
Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Pete Kelleher, Care4CE Service Manager 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 
Curtis Vickers, Acting Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Janet Witkowski, Head of legal and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors S Adams, J Clowes and A 
Kolker. Councillors P Coan, T Dean and K Parkinson attended as 
substitutes. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to agenda item 6 (Universal Information and Advice Service 
Commissioning) in the interests of openness and transparency Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he was a member of Knutsford Town Council 
who provided funding for the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in relation to agenda item 7 
(Commissioning Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing Service) Councillor L Wardlaw declared that she occasionally 
worked for the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, in relation to agenda item 5 
(Building Based Day Services – proposal to decommission the service 
provision at the Stanley Centre) Councillor J Place declared that he was a 
member of the Together Trust in Cheadle. 
 



The Committee received legal advice in relation to potential declarations of 
interest in relation to agenda item 5 (Building Based Day Services – 
proposal to decommission the service provision at the Stanley Centre). 
Councillor S Gardiner requested that the Director of Governance and 
Compliance provide a written response, to all Elected Members, to outline 
when it would be inappropriate for a Ward Member to sit on a Committee 
and raise issues on matters relating to their ward.  
 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
During this item in the interest of openness and transparency Councillor S 
Gardiner declared that he knew Councillor Forrest. Councillor P Coan 
declared that he knew Councillor Forrest and Ms Peters-Rock. 
 
Mr Giles Millerchip attended the Committee meeting to speak in relation to 
item 5 (Building Based Day Services – proposal to decommission the 
service provision at the Stanley Centre). Mr Millerchip addressed the 
Committee as a carer and also on behalf of his brother who attended the 
Stanley Centre. Mr Millerchip stated that the Stanley Centre formed an 
important part of the social network for local residents and service users 
and further highlighted that alternative provision would not provide the 
same access to facilities that were accessible within close proximity of the 
Stanley Centre  (cafes, cinema, bus network etc). Mr Millerchip requested 
that the Committee defer the item to allow further information to be 
provided in a clearer and more comprehensive manner.  
 
Councillor Jennifer Forrest, Knutsford Town Councillor, addressed the 
Committee on behalf of Knutsford Town Council in relation to item 5 
(Building Based Day Services – proposal to decommission the service 
provision at the Stanley Centre). Councillor Forrest stated that the Town 
Council recognised the financial difficulties facing Cheshire East Council 
however highlighted the invaluable service that the Stanley Centre 
provided to some of the most vulnerable residents. Councillor Forrest 
stated that the Stanley Centre was a lifeline and integral part of wellbeing 
for vulnerable adults with learning disabilities. Councillor Forrest queried 
the use of the building, should the Committee approve the 
recommendations to decommission services at the Stanley Centre, and if 
consideration had been given to letting out Stanley House and Bexton 
Court. 
 
Ms Charlotte Peters-Rock addressed the Committee in relation to item 5 
(Building Based Day Services – proposal to decommission the service 
provision at the Stanley Centre). Ms Peters-Rock stated that there were no 



other suitable facilities for service users and that moving individuals away 
from the local community would impact on friendships and place a burden 
on those who needed to travel. Ms Peters-Rock asked the Committee to 
liaise with colleagues in Cheshire West and Chester Council to seek 
opportunities to increase numbers at the Stanley Centre. Ms Peters-Rocks 
asked that the Committee did not support the recommendations outlined 
within the report.  
 

21 BUILDING BASED DAY SERVICES - PROPOSAL TO DECOMMISSION 
THE SERVICE PROVISION AT THE STANLEY CENTRE  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the findings from the 
consultation undertaken on the proposal around the potential 
decommissioning of the existing provision at the Stanley Centre in 
Knutsford. This formed part of the review of the Learning Disability service 
offer, and was consistent with the Cheshire East Day Opportunities 
Strategy which had been agreed previously, to move away from buildings-
based care. 
 
Although members appreciated the difficult financial position that Cheshire 
East Council was in they raised significant concerns in respect of the 
following issues 
 

- Asking people with disabilities to travel to alternative venues and  
splitting up friendship groups, even if transport were to be provided 
would be detrimental to their mental and physical wellbeing. 

- It was felt that the financial options outlined in the report were not 
clear and that there had been no other options or alternatives 
properly considered. Concerns were raised that this would leave the 
Council open to legal challenge and as the MTFS had been 
approved in February 2023 there was concern that the decision had 
been predetermined due to the consultation process taking place 
after that date. 

- Some members felt that they had not got enough information to 
make an informed decision and asked for the item to be deferred so 
that other alternatives and costings could be properly considered. 

 
In response to members concerns and questions officers reported that 
alternative options had been considered such as using the building 
differently. However due to the ongoing pressures on the budget, having to 
mitigate the forecast overspend and the expectation of the actions that 
would need to be taken next year, some of these alternative options were 
already having to be actioned in this financial year. 
 
There were six providers which would be able to deliver services in 
Knutsford and transport would be provided for those people who currently 
used the Stanley Centre. 
 
Should the decision be made to close the Stanley Centre a separate 
consultation process would begin with staff. 



 
Consideration would be given to those friendship groups formed at the 
Stanley Centre and support given to keep those together.  
 
Following the recommendations being proposed and seconded a recorded 
vote was requested with the following results: 
 
FOR 
Councillors A Burton, D Clark, D Edwardes, M Edwards, A Moran, J Place, 
J Rhodes. 
 
AGAINST 
Councillors P Coan, T Dean, S Gardiner,K Parkinson, L Wardlaw. 
 
NOT VOTING 
Councillor N Cook 
 
The motion was declared carried with 7 votes for, 5 against and 1 not 
voting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Adults and Health Committee approve the decommissioning of 
the day service at the Stanley Centre with alternative service provision to 
be provided within other Care4CE day services and independent sector 
provision. 
 
 
 
The Committee Adjourned for a short break. 
 
Councillor P Coan left the meeting and did not return. 
 

22 UNIVERSAL INFORMATION AND ADVICE SERVICE COMMISSIONING  
 
The Committee considered a report in respect of the recommission of the 
Universal Information and Advice (UIA) Service. 
 
The service provided financial information and advice to all residents of 
Cheshire East which then enabled improved choice and control, improved 
mental health and wellbeing and led to reduced demand on statutory 
services. 
 
In response to members questions officers reported that  
 

- Any recommissioning of the service would look boroughwide to 
maximise coverage across the borough. 

- Consideration would be given to the family centre hubs being used. 
- Members would be provided with a briefing prior to the new contract 

going live. 



- Engagement with residents would be undertaken so they could 
have an influence on the name of the service.  

 
Members all agreed that it was a valuable service to residents. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) The Adults and Health Committee  
 
1. Approve the recommissioning of the Universal Information and Advice 
service.  
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Commissioning and Integration to 
award the contract(s). 
 

23 COMMISSIONING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S EMOTIONAL 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SERVICE  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the engagement and 
coproduction that underpinned commissioning intentions and provided 
evidence to demonstrate the need to invest in early help emotional 
wellbeing support services for children and young people (CYP). 
 
The report had previously been to the Children and Families Committee 
and was being brought to the Adults and Health Committee as the service 
was funded from the public health budget which came under the remit of 
the Adults & Health Committee. 
 
Members agreed that the consultation process had demonstrated the 
voice of the child coming through and the report demonstrated a full 
understanding and the importance of the need for equality and diversity. 
 
In respect of a question in relation to why the numbers were so low in the 
uptake by schools of KiVa, the anti-bullying programme, it was agreed that 
a written response would be provided outside the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) That the Adults and Health Committee:- 
 
1. Approve recommission the EHCYP programme with a focus on early 
help and prevention for children and young people, to ultimately reduce 
demand on statutory social care and mental health services  
2.  Delegate authority to the Director of Commissioning to award the 
contract(s). 
 

24 ADULT SOCIAL CARE QUARTER 1 SCORECARD 2023-24  
 
Consideration was given to a report that outlined the performance data 
and measures related to services that fell within the responsibility of the 
Adults and Health Committee, from Quarter 1 of 2023/24. 
 
The committee scrutinised the performance of adult social care services 
for quarter one. 
 



Members requested that in future they would like to see some comparative 
date with other local authorities and that it would be useful to see a full 
year rather than a rolling year. Although it was noted that most 
comparative data is only available annually, retrospectively. 
 
It was noted that there although the number of safeguarding concerns had 
increased, the number which included domestic abuse had decreased. 
Officers reported that this was a recording issue on the system and this 
would be reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

25 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
received and noted. 
 

26 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme. 
 
As November was looking to be a heavy agenda Members asked that they 
be given prior warning should it be felt that the meeting would need to be 
extended. 
 
A request was made for an update report on the Domestic Homicide 
review which had been presented at a previous committee to be added to 
the work programme. 
 
A request was made for a joint briefing for the Economy & Growth 
Committee and Adults and Health Committee in respect of the item on the 
work programme on Extra Care. 
 
Officers would look at a timetable for informal briefings which would 
include:- 
 

- Better Care Fund – to inform members of where money is being 
spent 

- An update on progress of working with individuals around the 
Stanley Centre. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 



 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.23 pm 

 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 

 
 
 


